June 6, 1960 Ordinance Book 12 - Page 495

المراجع المتحادي

REVENUE ORDINANCE NO. 682-X LEVYING, ASSESSING, IMPOSING AND DEFINING THE LICENSE AND PRIVILEGE TAXES OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 1960, AND ENDING JUNE 30, 1961.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE: Section 1. That, Ordinance 591-X of the City of Charlotte, being the Revenue Ordinance of the City of Charlotte, for the fiscal year 1959-60, referred to in Minute Book 38, at Page 423, and recorded in Ordinance Book 12, at Page 356, of the City of Charlotte, adopted June 8, 1959, is hereby amended by striking out in Sections 1, 6, 7 and 15, the figures 1959 and 1960 where the same appear, and substitute in lieu thereof the figures 1960 for 1959 and the figures 1961 for 1960, wherever the same appear; and further amend Section 16 thereof, under the heading "License Tags", by striking out the figures 1960 in the first line thereof and substituting in lieu thereof, the figures 1961; further amend Section 16, under the heading "Motorcycles" in the first line thereof, by striking out the figures 1960 and substituting the figures 1961.

Further amend Section 16, under the classification "Air Conditioning Contractors", by striking out the rest of said classification and adding: "same license as heating contractors"; and under the classification, "Heating Contractors", strike out the word "only" and add, "and air conditioning". Further amend said Section 16, under the classification "Coupon-Coupon Books", by striking out the rest of said section and add: "subject to trading stamp license", and under "Coupon-Coupon Books" classification and "trading stamp" classification, add: "issuance of license subject to approval by Police Department".

Further amend Section 16, under the classification "Dye Stuffs and Chemicals", by adding in the first line "Manufacturers".

Further amend said Section 16, under the classification "Itinerants", by adding the words, "subject to Police and Health Department approval". Under the classification; "Laundries" - strike ou the words "Home size machines only", and insert "or machines having not over 10 lbs. capacity", and at the end add "(over 10 lbs. capacity machines subject to regular laundry license)". June 6, 1960 Ordinance Book 12 - Page 496

Ordinance No. 682-X continued.

Under the classification "Machinery", add before the word "NOTE", a new line reading, "subject to merchants license - wholesale or retail, for sale of machinery parts."

Further amend Section 16, under the classification, "Manufacturers, not otherwise specifically taxed herein", by at the end thereof adding the following: "Manufacturers selling items not manufactured in the City of Charlotte, subject to Merchants license - wholesale or retail". Further amend Section 16 under classification "Merchants, wholesale and jobbers", by adding the words "and/or distributors". At the end of said classification, add - "See chain stores".

Further amend Section 16, under the classification "Photographers", by inserting a new line at the end thereof reading: "Itinerants, subject to approval of Police Department - \$100.00."

Further amend Section 16 between the classification "Ice Cream" and "Ice Factory", insert a new classification reading as follows:

"Ice Cream Peddlers - per truck - \$ 75,00 Plus permit for each salesman - 3.00 in compliance with Ordinance No. 650 of the City required."

Further amend said ordinance by in the last line of Section 12, after the word "rear", insert the words "or front".

Section 2. That, said ordinance as amended in Section (1) hereof, the same being presently in effect, be, and the same is hereby adopted in its entirety as the Revenue Ordinance of the City of Charlotte, imposing licenses and privilege taxes in said City for the fiscal year 1960-61. Section 3. That, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption.

Approved as to form:

<u>John D. Shaw</u> City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, on the 6th day of June, 1960, the reference having been made in Minute Book 39, at Page 424, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 12, beginning at Page 495.

> Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk